
ORDINANCE NO. 011-18 AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING 
CHANGE ORDERS TO  
CONTRACTS APPROVED BY 
THE TRANSIT BOARD   

                 
WHEREAS, Contracts originally approved by the Transit Board now 

require approval of contract change orders that are either an amount in excess of 10% of 
the original value of the contract or a cumulative amount in excess of $100,000; now, 
therefore: 
 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CHICAGO TRANSIT BOARD 
OF THE CHICAGO TRANSIT AUTHORITY: 

 
SECTION 1.  The Chairman of said Board, or his designee, is authorized to 

approve the following contract change orders: 
 

1.1 Contract C09FR100841885 – Kiewit-Reyes AJV 
Original Ordinance No. 009-35 
Description: Renew track on the CTA Blue Line Dearborn Subway from 
Congress Portal on the south to the Division Street Portal on the north 
Change Order No. 7 (Final) provides for the following:

  1. Credit for lighting installation 
   Credit ($3,362.00) 
  2. Reconciliation of sewer cleaning 
   Credit ($288,833.00) 

Total Change Order No. 7 (Final): Credit ( $292,195.00) 
Revised Contract Amount:  $59,558,192.32 
 

 1.2 Contract B05OP01324 – System Development Integration, LLC 
  Original Ordinance No. 005-124 
  Description:  Integrated Support Services for five years with two 1-year  
  options 
  Change Order No. 4 provides for additional funding and a time extension of 
  up to six months.  The increase is necessary to fund the current contract for  
  the extension period.  The extension of time will provide sufficient time for  
  a seamless transition from the current to a new contract as needed. 
  Total Change Order No. 4:  $1,360,000.00 + 6 Month Time Extension 
  Revised Contract Amount:  $17,180,000.00 
 
ORDINANCE NO. 011-18 



(Continued) -2 
 
 

 SECTION 2.  This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after 
its passage. 
 
APPROVED:  PASSED: 
 
 
_____________________________   ___________________________ 
                 Chairman                  Assistant Secretary 
 
              February 9, 2011              February 9, 2011 


